AMENDMENT NO. 1

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

TRI-COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT OF OREGON

AND THE CITY OF PORTLAND

TO DISBURSE FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS FOR THE

PRODUCTION OF A DOMESTICALLY MANUFACTURED STREETCAR

TRIMET CONTRACT NO. GH 060317 TL

CITY CONTRACT NO. 52626


THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into on the _______day of _______, 2008, by and between the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon, a mass transit district organized under the laws of the State or Oregon (“TriMet”) and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon (“City”).

RECITALS:

A.
TriMet and the City entered into TriMet IGA No. GH 060317 TL (City IGA No. 52626) (the “IGA”) with the purpose of naming the City a subrecipient of grant funds awarded to TriMet under Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:  A Legacy for Users (“SAFETEA-LU”).  

B.
SAFETEA-LU, under the National Research Program within the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), indicated that not less than $1,000,000 would be made available to TriMet in each of federal fiscal years 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009 for the purchase and deployment of a domestically manufactured streetcar to be operated on the Portland Streetcar system (“Project”).

C.
The IGA names the City as the responsible party to oversee and carry out the Project.  The IGA further allows TriMet, under certain conditions, to disburse the grant funds to the City for the City’ accomplishment of Project.

D.
In addition to the grant from SAFETEA-LU, the FTA, under the National Research Program, awarded an additional $490,000 to the Project on September 17, 2008, for the purpose of providing for select upgrades to the prototype vehicle.

AGREEMENT:

1.
Funding.  The maximum funding to be disbursed to the City shall be increased by $490,000 for a new estimated amount of not less than $4,490,000 that will be determined by the annual Congressional appropriations.  To reflect this increase in funding, Exhibit A is deleted in its entirety and replaced with substitute Exhibit A, attached hereto.

2.
Term.  Paragraph 2, “Term” is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“This agreement shall begin on March 22, 2006 and terminate at such time as all grant funds have been expended, the final quarterly report has been submitted and the grant has been closed out.”
3.
ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE IGA REMAIN UNCHANGED.

APPROVALS:

TRI-COUNTY METROPOLITAN

CITY OF PORTLAND

TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT OF 

OREGON

By:







By:







Fred Hansen





Sam Adams



General Manager




Commissioner of Public Utilities

Date:






Date:














By:














Gary Blackmer










City Auditor

Approved as to Form:
By:







By:







Tamara H. Lesh




Mark Moline



Deputy General Counsel



Deputy City Attorney

TriMet/City IGA Amendment No. 1

Domestically Produced Streetcar 

Page 1

